Public Document Pack
Teignbridge
\_g .gov.ukg

E-mail: democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk

29 April 2025

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee will be held on Thursday,
8th May, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot,
TQ12 4XX at 11.00 am

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director
Membership:
Councillors Gearon, Hayes (Chair) and Rollason (Vice-Chair)
Please Note: Filming is permitted during the Committee meeting with the exception
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in

the absence of the press and public. By entering the meeting room you are
consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA

Part |

1. Apologies

2. Declarations of Interest (if any)

3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 12)
To approve and sign the Minutes of the meetings held on 20 March 2025 and 14
April 2025.



4. Request for Private Hire Vehicle Licence for Vehicle over 5
years - FG69 YHU

5. Request for Private Hire Vehicle Extension for further 12
months - KLZ 1117

6. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further
12 months - FJ63 ZSZ

7. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further
12 months - MK12 YWA

8. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further
12 months - BV64 BZX

9. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further
12 months - DN62 WNU

10. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further
12 months - DX13 OVS

(Pages 13 - 22)

(Pages 23 - 46)

(Pages 47 - 68)

(Pages 69 - 92)

(Pages 93 -
108)

(Pages 109 -
128)

(Pages 129 -
150)

Part II: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded

11. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 -
Exclusion of Press and Public

RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the
following items on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraphs 1,2 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

12. Application for Private Hire Drivers Licence

(Pages 151 -
170)

If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or

e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk



mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk

Public Document Pack Agenda ltem 3

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 20 MARCH 2025

Present:

Councillors Hayes (Chair), Henderson and Rollason (Vice-Chair)

Officers

in Attendance:

Licensing Manager
Legal Assistant

158.

159.

160.

161.

APOLOGIES

None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)

None.

REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - FM14 LZX,

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in September
2025, with no advisories. The vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test on 12
March 2025 with one advisory. The Applicant was in attendance and confirmed that the
vehicle is well maintained due to the mileage it does. It is due to be serviced in two
weeks and the advisory will be fixed during this.

The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle
undergoes six monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to the
age of the vehicle and the advisory listed.

REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - FJ63 ZSZ,

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle failed its annual taxi inspection test and MOT
on 18 March 2025 with three advisories and one major defect and is currently off the
road. The Applicant was in attendance and confirmed that the vehicle has had one of
the advisory fixed and the remaining ones are due to be fixed the following week. The

2 1



162.

163.

Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (20.3.2025)

major defect was an oil leak and so not obvious to the applicant who will be hiring
another vehicle whilst this one is off the road.

The Sub-Committee were not satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound
condition at this time and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting
of the licence sought.

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee refused to grant the Hackney Carriage Vehicle
Licence Extension as detailed in the report as it felt it could not grant a licence
extension until the vehicle has a valid MOT and vehicle test as is required by the
Council’'s Taxi and Private Hire Policy. The Applicant was invited to come back before
the Sub-committee once he had attained a valid MOT and vehicle test.

REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE OVER 5 YEARS - AF18 ZBJ

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in April 2025 with
three advisories. The vehicle passed its taxi inspection test on 13 March 2025 with two
advisories. The Applicant was in attendance and answered questions put to them by
the Sub-Committee. It was confirmed that this was to be a spare vehicle and the
advisories would be fixed and the service light is no longer on. The Applicant will show
the Licensing Officer proof of this if required.

The Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s age was over the Council’s policy for
licensing new vehicles but considered that it had met all requirements other than age.
As such the Sub-Committee felt they should deviate from the Council’s Taxi and
Private Hire Policy in this particular circumstance as they were satisfied that the vehicle
was in a good and sound condition and that public safety would not be compromised
by the granting of the licence sought.

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the new Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence
as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle undergoes six
monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to the age of the
vehicle.

REQUEST FOR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE FOR VEHICLE OVER 5
YEARS - YTT 70

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in February 2026
with no advisories. The vehicle passed its taxi inspection test on 18 February 2025 with
one advisory. The Applicant was in attendance and answered questions put to them by
the Sub-Committee. It was confirmed that this vehicle was purchased over a new
model as the engine is a better quality compared to the newer model and so should
last longer and be more reliable. The Applicant confirmed that the chip in the
windscreen was small, but it is due to be fixed.



164.

165.

Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (20.3.2025)

The Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s age was over the Council’s policy for
licensing new vehicles but considered that it had met all requirements other than age.
As such the Sub-Committee felt they should deviate from the Council’s Taxi and
Private Hire Policy in this particular circumstance as they were satisfied that the vehicle
was in a good and sound condition and that public safety would not be compromised
by the granting of the licence sought.

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the new Private Hire Vehicle Licence as
detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle undergoes six
monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to the age of the
vehicle.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 -
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was proposed by Clir Hayes and seconded by Clir Henderson that the meeting
move into Part |l for the following agenda item.

It was unanimously

RESOLVED: that the meeting move into Part Il for the following agenda item.

APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVERS LICENCE

The applicant attended the meeting in person and was supported by their agent. Arising
from consideration of the report, evidence presented and in accordance with the Council’s
procedure for hearings, it was moved by Councillor Rollason and seconded by Councillor
Hayes, and

RESOLVED that the Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence be refused under Section 59 of the
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, in order to promote public safety
due to the conduct of the Driver as set out in the Report. The Sub-Committee felt there was
reasonable cause to support its view that the driver is not currently a fit and proper person
to hold such a Licence.

Reasons for the decision:

Members noted the information set out in the Report and heard from the Licensing
Manager that this was a new application, not a review of any previous decision. The
Applicant had previously held a Hackney Carriage Driver’s licence with Teignbridge District
Council until February 2024, when this had been revoked following a review due to
complaints about the driver’s behaviour. The Licensing Manager confirmed there are no
offences on the DBS check and that all relevant information had been included within the
report.

The Applicant’s agent spoke and referred to the reasons for the revocation of the
Applicant’s previous licence. Whilst the Applicant should have been aware of the need to
use the meter at the time and should have listened to the Licensing Officers, he is now
aware of the need for this to be engaged, even for jobs with a quoted price.



Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (20.3.2025)

The Applicant then spoke and explained that the customer who had videoed him during the
altercation was known for not paying and being drunk. The customer had previously
refused to pay three times and so the Applicant had asked for the money upfront, this was
not given and so the customer was refused. The customer then paid and when being
driven by the Applicant was physically abusive, the Applicant did not know he was being
videoed. The Applicant admitted he had made a mistake and got angry because of this
abuse but this would not happen again if his licence was granted.

The Applicant’s agent then continued and noted that whilst not a consideration to be taken
into account, losing the licence had had a large impact on his finances and family. The
Applicant has taken time since the licence revocation to consider the issues raised, had
reflected on his attitude and is aware that the Licensing Authority should be listened to if
unsure of the rules. The Applicant had been a taxi driver for 5 years and no longer works
for the company. They have their own business and will also avoid working nights if the
licence is granted in order to avoid confrontation.

In response to questions by the Sub-Committee as to what had changed since the
revocation of the licence as it appeared there had been more than one conversation about
the Licensing Authority’s concerns, the Applicant explained that they did not think the rules
had been explained properly by the Licensing Authority they had received nothing in writing
following meetings about the concerns raised and had thought that these would be raised
direct with the previous employer.

The Applicant stated they had received no formal warnings and the first they had known
about the concerns was when they were told the previous licence would be reviewed at a
Sub-Committee. When asked by the Sub-Committee whether they understood their rights
and responsibilities as set out in law and the Council’s Taxi and Private Hire Policy the
Applicant’s agent confirmed that a CCTV system had been fitted to the Applicant’s vehicle
and they had also had several discussions with the Applicant about their responsibilities
and what is expected of a person in a positio
[...]
lic
safety and considered that, on balance, there was cause to show that the driver was not a
fit and proper person to hold a licence.

The Sub-Committee therefore considered given the circumstances of this case that it be
reasonable and proportionate to refuse to grant the driver’'s application for a new Hackney
Carriage Driver Licence at this time.

Clir R Hayes
Chair



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 14 APRIL 2025

Present:
Councillors Dawson, Gearon and Hayes (Chair)

Officers in Attendance:

Licensing Manager
Legal Assistant

166.

167.

168.

169.

APOLOGIES

None.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2025, were unanimously approved
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)

None.

APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE — DARTMOOR
WHISKY DISTILLERY LTD, THE OLD TOWN HALL, BOVEY TRACEY, TQ13
9EG

The Applicant attended the meeting and was permitted to speak and answered
questions put to them by the Sub-Committee. Those who had submitted
representations also attended the meeting and were represented by a Spokesperson.

Arising from consideration of the report, evidence presented and in accordance with
the relevant provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 Statutory Guidance, and the Council’s
Licensing Policy, it was moved by Councillor Hayes and seconded by Councillor
Dawson, and

RESOLVED that the Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Dartmoor Whisky
Distillery Ltd, The Old Town Hall, Bovey Tracey, TQ13 9EG be granted as set out in
the report including the conditions previously agreed with Environmental Health but
with an amendment to the opening hours requested to 10am-00.00am with the supply
of alcohol to end by 11.30pm.

Reasons for the decision:

The Sub-Committee heard from the Licensing Manager who explained that the
application had been submitted to vary the current opening hours of the premises from
the current 10am-11pm to 10am-00.30am with the supply of alcohol and provision of

Q 1



Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (14.4.2025)

regulated entertainment to finish at midnight. In response to questions the Licensing
Manager confirmed no official complaints had been received since 2019 and the
Distillery has been licensed since 2016.

The Licensing Manager explained that after consultation with Environmental Health
conditions had been agreed with the Applicant to amend the live and recorded music
times to finish at 11pm every day and add a condition that windows will be closed when
live or recorded music is played. Noise levels will also be monitored and recorded
outside as set out in the detailed conditions.

The Applicant was permitted to address the Sub-Committee and confirmed that he had
already fitted blackout blinds which assist with soundproofing as well as keeping
windows and doors closed. The doors are being converted to being on an automatic
closing system. He also has a handheld decibel monitor which is used to make sure
levels are below the maximum legal level.

The Applicant continued and confirmed that signs have been put up to remind
customers to keep noise levels down when outside and a new security system has
been installed with the recordings held for 12months. These will be available for
inspection if required.

The Applicant then stated that other establishments have later opening licences and
hold noisy events with seemingly no objections, but it seems that this premises is being
singled out by a handful of people.

In answer to Member’s questions the Applicant confirmed that the decibel meter is
handheld and is checked every 30 minutes. There had been complaints directly to the
Applicant, but these were all from those who had submitted objections. The Applicant
also confirmed he had sent a letter to the community to discuss matters prior to
submitting the application but that only a handful had turned up. The Applicant then
explained th
[...]
plaints directly about the noise
levels.

The Sub-Committee felt that even though the Objectors live in the vicinity of licensed
premises, they are still entitled to peace in their homes and understood their concerns
should the hours be increased and subsequently the numbers of people making noise
at a later time increases. The Sub-Committee noted that the Objectors felt noise levels
had not been well managed to date and so were concerned as to how the Applicant
would remedy this going forward.

31



Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (14.4.2025)

However, the Sub-Committee felt that the Applicant had shown he was willing to work
with neighbours to mitigate their concerns having already installed noise and light
reducing measures along with agreeing conditions with Environmental Health.

Taking all matters into consideration the Sub-Committee were satisfied that the
Applicant was suitably experienced and would be able to promote and uphold the four
Licensing Objectives and deemed it appropriate to grant the variation of the licence as
set out in the report including the conditions previously agreed with Environmental
Health. However, the Sub-Committee felt that an amendment to the opening hours
requested was reasonable and these should be set at 10am-00.00am with the supply
of alcohol to end by 11.30pm in order to reduce and mitigate the level of public
nuisance to the surrounding neighbours.

Clir Hayes

Chair

ia



Agenda Iltem 4

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE

8 May 2025

PART |

Report Title Request for Private Hire Vehicle Licence for Vehicle
over 5 years.
FG69 YHU Green, Toyota Rav4

Purpose For the Committee to consider the request included in this
report, representations made by the owner of the vehicle
and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for purpose and
should be issued with a licensed plate.

Applicant Mrs Mahnaz Hassaniyan

Options The Committee may:
a.  Grant the request, with or without conditions; or
[...]
N (N IS NN SNy

Brake Test Results

NSF 385 OSF &es

NSR 246 0sR 2F# %

NSH Z45 OSH 2-7#/

Brake Weight Y37

Emmission Test Value %
[ e

Re-show ltems

Date due by

Date March 19 Rev.No. 3

Certificate U
| hereby certify that | have carried out the vartetRrayaminations of the
vehicle as scheduled and the vehicle ffas PASSED y FAILED
I have also ché?k@d_}@re/mgter over a presciib€d distance and it is correct

Signed: < ) Date CD 7**()((7 28
Print Name O.rrns

Passed Re-Test ' . Date

Signed A ) ‘

9365 &t 7

P Mi/ﬂ e lua'(mw AL'VV o




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 5

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE

8 May 2025

PART |

Report Title Request for Private Hire Vehicle Extension for further
12 months
KLZ 1117, White Chrysler 300C

Purpose For the Committee to consider the request, including this
report, representations made by the proprietor of the
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing
plate.

Applicant Mr Kevin Lynn

Options The Committee may:

a.  Grant the request, with or without conditions; or
b. Refuse the request.

Report Author

Mrs Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk

Appendices /
Background Papers

A: Request for extension
B: Photographs

C: MOT history

D: Vehicle Inspection sheet

1. APPLICATION DETAILS

1.1 Vehicle first registered — 2 March 2006
Age of vehicle, if granted — 19 years and 2 months
Private Hire licence expired — 8 April 2025

The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being
more than 10 years old.

1.2 MOT expires — 7 October 2025 with no advisories.

1.3 Vehicle inspection passed on 3 April 2025 with no advisories.

1.4 Licensing Officer:

At the time of writing this report the vehicle had not been inspected by a licensing

officer.

Recommendation:

23




2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

If the Committee resolves to license the vehicle, a condition req
[...]
 2025

PART |

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for
further 12 months
MK12 YWA, Black Ford Mondeo

Purpose For the Committee to consider the request, including this
report, representations made by the proprietor of the
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing
plate.

Applicant Mr Constantin Pop

Options The Committee may:

a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or
b. Refuse the request.

Report Author

Mrs Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk

Appendices /
Background Papers

: Request for extension
MOT history
Photographs

Vehicle Test Sheet

cowmz

1. APPLICATION DETAILS

1.1 Vehicle first registered — 5 March 2012
Age of vehicle, if granted - 13 years and 2 months
Hackney Carriage licence expires — 16 May 2025

The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being
more than 10 years old.

1.2 MOT expires — 1 March 2026 with no advisories.

1.3 Vehicle inspection booked at the Depot for — 24 April 2025 and passed with the

following advisories:

e Chip in windscreen

Oil leak

1.4 Licensing Officer:

Driver’s seat has movement in height adjuster
Rear lower arm inner bushes perishing — both sides

Marks and paint touch ups all over

69




2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

The vehicle had not been inspected by a licensing officer.

Recommendation:
If the Committee resolves to license the vehicle, a condition requiring the vehicle
to have six or four monthly vehicle inspections be imposed.

RELEVANT POLICY AND LAW

Paragraph 5.2 of the Council’'s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle
Licensing Policy states that:

A vehicle being presented for initial licensing is required to be under five years
old at first registration.

A vehicle being presented for subsequent licensing is required to be under 10
years old with the exception of purpose-built cabs. The Council has discretion to
continue to licence Hackney Carr
[...]
formation-management/re-using-public-sector-information/uk-government-licensing-framework/crown-copyright/

103



104



105



106



107



108



Agenda Iltem 9

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE

8 May 2025

PART |

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for
further 12 months
DN62 WNU, Silver Vauxhall Insignia

Purpose For the Committee to consider the request, including this
report, representations made by the proprietor of the
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing
plate.

Applicant Mr Benjamin Clement

Options The Committee may:
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or
b. Refuse the request.

Report Author Mrs Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk

Appendices / A: Request for extension

Background Papers B: Photographs
C: MOT history

11

1.2

1.3

15

APPLICATION DETAILS

Vehicle first registered — 24 December 2012

Age of vehicle, if granted — 12 years and 5 months
Hackney Carriage licence expires — 18 May 2025

The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being
more than 10 years old.

MOT expires — 4 April 2026 with one advisory:
Monitor and repair if necessary (advisories):
e oil leak

Vehicle inspection booked at the Depot for — 6 May 2025 and the results will be
presented at the committee.

Licensing Officer:

At the time of writing this report the vehicle had not been inspected by a licensing
officer.

109




2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Recommendation:
If the Committee resolves to license the vehicle, a condition requiring the vehicle
to have six or four monthly vehicle inspections be imposed.

RELEVANT POLICY AND LAW

Paragraph 5.2 of the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle
Licensing Policy states that:

A vehicle being presented for initial licensing is required to be under five years
old at first registration.

A vehicle being presente
[...]
vice.gov.uk/privacy
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/accessibility
https://documentation.history.mot.api.gov.uk/
http://motservice.status.dvsa.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/driver-and-vehicle-standards-agency
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/information-management/re-using-public-sector-information/uk-government-licensing-framework/crown-copyright/




140






142






144



145



146






148






This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 14/04/2025 Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee
	Minutes


	4 Request for Private Hire Vehicle Licence for Vehicle over 5 years - FG69 YHU
	FG69 YHU - Appendix A - Appeal
	FG69 YHU - Appendix B - MOT history exp 08.12.25
	FG69 YHU - Appendix D - Vehicle test sheet

	5 Request for Private Hire Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - KLZ 1117
	KLZ 1117 - Appendix A - Applicant Request
	KLZ 1117 - Appendix C - MOT history exp 7.10.2025
	KLZ 1117 - Appendix D - Vehicle Inspection Sheet
	KLZ 1117 -Appendix B - Photographs

	6 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - FJ63 ZSZ
	FJ63 ZSZ Appendix A - Applicant request
	FJ63 ZSZ Appendix B - MOT history
	FJ63 ZSZ Appendix C - Photographs
	FJ63 ZSZ Appendix D - Vehicle Test Sheet

	7 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - MK12 YWA
	MK12 YWA Appendix A - Applicant Request
	MK12 YWA Appendix B - MOT History exp 1.3.2026
	MK12 YWA Appendix C - Photographs
	MK12 YWA Appendix D - Vehicle Test Sheet

	8 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - BV64 BZX
	BV64 BZX Appendix A Applicant Request
	BV64 BZX Appendix B MOT
	BV64 BZX Appendix C Photographs

	9 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - DN62 WNU
	DN62 WNU Appendix A - Applicant Request
	DN62 WNU Appendix B - Photographs
	DN62 WNU Appendix C - MOT history exp 4.4.2026

	10 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - DX13 OVS
	DX13 OVS Appendix A - Applicant Request
	DX13 OVS Appendix B - MOT History exp 9.5.25
	DX13 OVS Appendix C - Photographs
	DX13 OVS Appendix C - Photographs.pdf (p.1-10)
	PHOTO-2025-04-28-12-32-58.pdf (p.11)





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
THURSDAY, 8 MAY 2025 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Gearon, Hayes (Chair) and Rollason (Vice-Chair) 

 
Officers in Attendance: 
Licensing Manager 
Legal Advisor 
 

 
  

170.  APOLOGIES  
 
None. 
  

171.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

172.   MINUTES  
 
It was proposed by Cllr Rollason and seconded by Cllr Gearon that the Minutes of 
the meetings held on the 12 February 2025 and 20 March 2025 be approved as a 
correct record.  
 
Unanimously 
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for both meetings be approved as a correct record 
and are signed by the Chair.  
  

173.   REQUEST FOR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE FOR VEHICLE OVER 5 
YEARS - FG69 YHU  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular 
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in December 2025 
with two minor defects and two advisories. The vehicle passed its vehicle inspection 
test on 03 April 2025 with one advisory. The Applicant was in attendance and 
answered questions put to them by the Sub-Committee. It was confirmed that the 
vehicle was to be used for school contracts and it is regularly serviced.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s age was just over the Council’s policy for 
licensing new vehicles but considered that it had met all requirements other than age. 
As such the Sub-Committee felt they should deviate from the Council’s Taxi and 
Private Hire Policy in this particular circumstance as they were satisfied that the vehicle 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (8.5.2025) 

 
2 

 

was in a good and sound condition and that public safety would not be compromised 
by the granting of the licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the new Private Hire Vehicle Licence as 
detailed in the report with no additional conditions. 
  

174.   REQUEST FOR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR FURTHER 12 
MONTHS - KLZ 1117  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular 
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in October 2025, 
with no advisories. The vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test on 03 April 2025 
with no advisories. The Applicant was not in attendance and did not send a 
representative. 
  
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition 
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought. 
  
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Private Hire Vehicle Licence Extension as 
detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle undergoes six 
monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to its age 
  

175.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - FJ63 ZSZ  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular 
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in April 2026, with 
five advisories. The vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test on 08 April 2025 with 
six advisories. The Applicant was in attendance and answered questions from the sub-
committee about the condition of the vehicle. The Applicant confirmed that he will be 
getting a mechanic to attempt to remove the dent which was caused by a drunk person 
falling on the vehicle, not from being in a collision with another vehicle. The Applicant 
also confirmed that the brake pads had been fixed and that the oil leak mentioned has 
been checked by a mechanic and is believed to just need cleaning.  
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition 
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle 
undergoes four monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to the 
age of the vehicle and the advisories listed. 
  

176.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - MK12 YWA  
 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (8.5.2025) 

 
3 

 

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular 
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in March 2026, with 
no advisories. The vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test on 24 April 2025 with 
five advisories. The Applicant was in attendance and answered questions from the 
sub-committee about the condition of the vehicle. The Applicant confirmed that he will 
be getting the small dents looked at along with the rear lower arm bushes. The tracking 
on the vehicle has been adjusted along with replacement of the tyres. 
  
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition 
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle 
undergoes four monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to the 
age of the vehicle and the advisories listed. 
  

177.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - BV64 BZX  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the Application had been withdrawn. 
  

178.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - DN62 WNU  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular 
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in April 2026, with 
one advisory. The vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test on 06 May 2025 with 
five advisories. The Applicant was in attendance and answered questions from the 
sub-committee about the condition of the vehicle. The Applicant confirmed that if the 
licence extension is granted the vehicle will be going into the body shop to have the 
scuffs fixed. The rear brake discs are to be fixed the following week, and all other 
issues have been remedied.  
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition 
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought. 
  
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle 
undergoes four monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to the 
age of the vehicle and the advisories listed. 
  

179.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - DX13 OVS  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the Application had been withdrawn. 
  

180.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (8.5.2025) 

 
4 

 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was proposed by Cllr Hayes and seconded by Cllr Gearon that the meeting move 
into Part II for the following agenda item. 
 
It was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED:- that the meeting move into Part II for the following agenda item. 
  

181.   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE  
 
The Applicant was not in attendance. The Sub-Committee noted that the Applicant 
had been contacted and asked if they would be attending in support of their 
application but that no response had been received. The Sub-Committee 
considered that whilst they could hear the application in the absence of the 
Applicant, as they had questions to put to them, they felt it would be appropriate to 
defer the application to a later sub-committee so that further attempts to contact the 
Applicant could be made to allow them a chance to address the Sub-Committee. 
 
Accordingly, it was proposed by Cllr Hayes and seconded by Cllr Rollason that 
agenda item 12 be deferred to a later date. 
 
It was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED:- that the application be deferred to a later date to allow further 
attempts at contacting the Applicant to be made. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Hayes 
Chair 

 

 
 


